

---

**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT**  
**APPELLATE DIVISION - FIRST DEPARTMENT**

---

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO END LEAD POISONING, INC.; NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.; NEW YORK STATE TENANTS & NEIGHBORS COALITION, INC.; MET COUNCIL, INC.; SINERGIA, INC.; ALIANZA DOMINICANA, INC.; CITY PROJECT, INC.; EAST NEW YORK UNITED FRONT, by its Chairperson, CHARLES BARRON; EL PUENTE OF WILLIAMSBURG, INC.; GREATER NEW YORK LABOR-RELIGION COALITION, INC.; MAKE THE ROAD BY WALKING, INC.; NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE, INC.; SOUTH BRONX COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.; QUEENS LEAGUE OF UNITED TENANTS, INC.; INOCENCIA NOLASCO, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ, and her minor child, KATHERINE FIGUERO by her next friend and mother, GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ; CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ, and her minor children, DESTINY ALONSO, BIANCA RODRIGUEZ, and JOANNE MARRERO, by their best friend and mother, CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ; ANA GOMEZ, and her minor children, CHRISTIAN GOMEZ and STEPHANIE GOMEZ, by their next friend and mother, ANA GOMEZ; MARIA CELIA NOLASCO and her minor grandchildren JUSTIN AGRAMONTE and JUAN NOLASCO, JR., by their next friend and guardian, MARIA CELIA NOLASCO; and DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN, and their minor child IRIS EVE MONAHAN, by her next friends and parents, DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIE MONAHAN,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Respondents

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and § 3001 of the CPLR,

-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council; THE NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants-Appellants.

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

ANDREW GOLDBERG, Esq.  
Attorney for Petitioner-Plaintiff-  
Respondent NEW YORK PUBLIC  
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.  
9 Murray Street  
New York, NY 10007-2272  
212-349-6460

May 22, 2002

KENNETH ROSENFELD, Esq.  
Northern Manhattan Improvement  
Corp. Legal Services  
BY: Theodora Galacatos,  
Matthew J. Chachère,  
James M. Baker  
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs-  
Respondents  
76 Wadsworth Avenue  
New York, NY 10033-7000  
212-822-8300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	- iv -
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	7
A. Exposure to Toxic Lead Paint and Lead Dust is a Prevalent Environmental Hazard in New York City. . . . .	7
B. Regulation of Lead Hazards in New York City . . . . .	8
1. Pre-existing Local Laws on Lead Paint . . . . .	8
2. Local Law 38 of 1999 . . . . .	9
C. The Statutory Framework of SEQRA . . . . .	10
D. The IAS Court's Decision . . . . .	11
E. The Appellate Division's Decision . . . . .	12
1. The Court's "Total Removal" vs. "Containment" Formulation Conflicts with the Plain Language of the Relevant Laws. . . . .	13
2. Substantial Evidence Shows No Universal Agreement Over "Total Abatement." . . . .	14
3. The Record Shows No Analysis or National Consensus That a "Peeling Paint Only" Standard Protects Children from Toxic Exposure. . . . .	15
4. The Court's Analysis Overlooked the Role of Safe Work Practices. . . . .	17
5. Local Law 38 Changed Multiple Independently Operating Provisions — Not Just "Total Abatement." . . . .	18
I. A NON-SIGNIFICANCE DETERMINATION CANNOT BE SUSTAINED IF ACCOMPANIED BY A PROCEDURALLY INVALID NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND CANNOT BE EXCUSED BY ACCEPTING AT FACE VALUE LEGISLATIVE DELIBERATIONS AS A SUBSTITUTE. . . . .	21
A. SEQRA Regulations Mandate Explicit Requirements for Negative Declarations. . . . .	22
B. The City Council's Negative Declaration is Facially Invalid. . . . .	24
1. The City Council's Negative Declaration Failed to Expressly Identify <u>Any</u> Relevant Areas of Concern. . . . .	24
2. The City Council's Negative Declaration Failed to "Thoroughly Analyze" Relevant Areas of Environmental Concern or To Set Forth A Reasoned Elaboration for its Significance Determination. . . . .	26

C.	This Court’s Disregard of the Facial Invalidity of the Negative Declaration Conflicts with SEQRA's Express Regulatory Mandates and Established Precedent. . . . .	30
D.	The City Council's Enactment of Local Law 38 Violated SEQRA's Procedural Requirements For Injecting Environmental Considerations Into Decision Making. . . . .	31
II.	GIVEN THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, SUCH AS THE ELIMINATION OF ALL PROTECTION FOR SIX-YEAR-OLDS AND THE DEREGULATION OF LEAD DUST, NO REASONABLE DECISION-MAKER COULD CONCLUDE THAT LOCAL LAW 38 MAY NOT CREATE POTENTIAL SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS. . . . .	32
A.	Judicial Review for SEQRA Significance Determinations Implicates the Rule of Reasonableness, the Arbitrary and Capricious Standard, and the Substantial Evidence Rule. . . . .	33
B.	This Court Erred in Upholding the City Council’s Capricious Non-Significance Determination Despite Patent Adverse Health Impacts. . . . .	35
1.	This Court Disregarded the Rule of Reasonableness in Ignoring Local Law 38's Elimination of Protections for Six-Year-Olds. . . . .	36
2.	This Court Disregarded the Rule of Reasonableness in Ignoring Local Law 38's Deregulation of Lead Dust in Connection with Impact, Friction, and Child Accessible Surfaces. . . . .	38
C.	Reviewing Courts Must Annul Unreasonable and Capricious Non-Significance Determinations. . . . .	40
D.	Reviewing Courts Must Annul Negative Declarations That are Unsupported by Substantial Evidence. . . . .	41
E.	The Standard of Review for Significance Determinations Differs Markedly from That of Final Environmental Impact Statements. . . . .	42
III.	COURT OF APPEALS REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS COURT DEVIATES FROM FIRM PRECEDENT IN EXEMPTING A GOVERNMENTAL ACTOR FROM SEQRA COMPLIANCE WHERE THE ACTOR REGULATES PREEXISTING HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS CREATED BY THIRD PARTIES. . . . .	45
A.	Municipal Regulation of Preexisting Hazardous Materials and/or Conditions — Even if Created by Third Parties — Falls Squarely Under SEQRA’s Purview. . . . .	46
B.	This Court's Decision Establishes a Precedent that Severely Undercuts SEQRA Policy. . . . .	47
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Akpan v. Koch</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990) . . . . .	34
<u>Campbell v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d. Cir 2001) . . . . .	17
<u>Chapman v. Silber</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 9 (2001) . . . . .	2
<u>Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Ass'n. v. Jorling</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995) . . . . .	47
<u>Chinese Staff and Workers Ass'n v. City of New York</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986) . . . . .	40, 43
<u>City of New York v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 190 A.D.2d 173 (1st Dep't 1993) . . .	7, 15
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Board of Estimate</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988) . . . . .	1, 32, 33
<u>Comm. to Preserve Brighton Beach v. Planning Comm. of City of New York</u> , 259 A.D.2d 26 (1st Dep't 1999) . . . . .	32
<u>Desmond-Americana v. Jorling</u> , 153 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep't 1989), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 709 (1990) . . . . .	5, 11, 43, 44, 47
<u>Gernatt Asphalt Products v. Town of Sardinia</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996) . . . . .	32, 34
<u>H.O.M.E.S. v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</u> , 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep't 1979) . . .	1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 22, 24, 33, 35, 42, 44
<u>Har Enterprises v. Town of Brookhaven</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 524 (1989) . . . . .	34, 41
<u>Inland Vale Farm Co. v. Stergianopoulos</u> , 104 A.D.2d 395 (2d Dep't 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 718 (1985) . . . . .	31
<u>Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</u> , 110 A.D. 2d 304 (1st Dep't 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986) . . . . .	12, 31, 32, 34, 40, 41
<u>Juarez v. Wavecrest Management Team Ltd.</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996) . . . . .	2, 7, 29
<u>Kahn v. Pasnik</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 569 (1997) . . . . .	41
<u>King v. Saratoga Co. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 341 (1996) . . . . .	31
<u>Merson v. McNally</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997) . . . . .	31, 34, 41
<u>Miller v. City of Lockport</u> , 210 A.D.2d 955 (4th Dep't 1994) . . . . .	48

New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch, N.Y.L.J., July 21, 1989, at 18 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.), aff'd, 170 A.D.2d 419 (1st Dep't 1991), lv. to app. den., 1991 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8028 (1st Dep't 1991) (“NYCCELP II”) . . . . . 9, 19, 21

New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch, N.Y.L.J., May 12, 1993, at 29 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (“NYCCELP III”) . . . . . 9

New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch, 216 A.D.2d 219 (1st Dep't 1995) (“NYCCELP IV”) . . . . . 9, 21

New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani, dec. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 14, 1995), Order (May 1, 1996), aff'd as modified, 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep't 1997), lv. to app. den., 245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep't 1997) (“NYCCELP VI”) . . . . . 21

New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani, 173 Misc. 2d 235 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1997), aff'd, 248 A.D.2d 120 (1st Dep't 1998), lv. to app. den., 1998 N.Y.App. Div. LEXIS 8108 (June 25, 1998) (“NYCCELP VII”) . . . . . 9, 21

Omni Partners v. County of Nassau, 237 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1997) . . . . . 43

Pell v. Board of Educ., 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) . . . . . 33, 35

UPROSE v. Power Auth. of the State of N.Y., 285 A.D.2d 603 (2d Dep't 2001), leave to app. den., \_\_ N.Y.2d \_\_ (2001) . . . . . 43

West Branch Conservation Ass'n, Inc. v. Planning Bd. Of the Town of Clarkstown, 207 A.D.2d 837 (2d Dept. 1994), mot. for lv. to app. dis'm, 84 N.Y.2d 1019 (1995) . . . . . 43

Williamsburg Around the Bridge Block Ass'n v. Giuliani, 223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 1996) . . . . . 2, 8, 18, 25, 31, 46

Woolfalk v. New York City Housing Authority, Index No. 112405/93 slip op. (S. Ct. N.Y. Co. May 12, 1998), aff'd, 263 A.D.2d 355 (1st Dep't 1999) . . . . . 19

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 4851b . . . . . 8, 16, 37

N.Y. Constitution Article 9, § 2 . . . . . 48

N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5602 . . . . . 1

N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 . . . . . 1

N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109 . . . . . 1, 25, 31, 43, 44, 46

**REGULATIONS, RULES, and LOCAL LAWS**

New York City Administrative Code § 16-117.1 . . . . . 48

New York City Administrative Code § 24-146.1 . . . . . 48

New York City Administrative Code § 24-609 . . . . . 48

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2013(h), Local Law 1 of 1982 . . . . . passim

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2056 et seq., Local Law 38 of 1999 . . . . . passim

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2115 . . . . . 28

New York City Administrative Code § 27-2126, Local Law 50 of 1972 . . . . . 8, 19

40 C.F.R. § 745.226 . . . . . 29, 37

40 C.F.R. § 745.227 . . . . . 29, 37

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2 . . . . . 24, 46, 47

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.4 . . . . . 22

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6 . . . . . 22, 23, 31

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7 . . . . . 1, 11, 22-24, 26, 30, 37, 43, 44, 46

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9 . . . . . 1

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.12 . . . . . 24

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.14 . . . . . 24

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.20 . . . . . 23, 24

24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.14 . . . . . 9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21, 45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bailey et al., A Tale of Two Counties: Childhood Lead Poisoning, Industrialization, and Abatement in New England, Economic Geography (extra issue) 96-111 (1998). . . . . 14

Brown et al., The Effectiveness of Housing Policies in Reducing Children's Lead Exposure, 91 Am. J. Pub. Health (4) 621 (2001) . . . . . 14

Gerrard, Environmental Impact Review in New York § 7.04[1] . . . . . 43

Newman, New York Appellate Practice, § 15.12 (2001) . . . . . 35

Rabin, Warnings Unheeded: A History of Child Lead Poisoning, 79 Am. J. Pub. Health (12) 1668 (1989) . . . . . 19

Ruzow, “Discussion: The Historical Development of SEQRA,” 65 Alb. L. Rev. 323 (2001) . . . . . 3

Sargent, et al., The Association Between State Housing Policy and Lead Poisoning in Children, 89 Am. J. Pub. Health (11) 1690 (1999) . . . . . 14

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, National Survey of Lead and Allergens in Housing, Final Report, Volume I: Analysis of Lead Hazards, April 18, 2001 (available online at [www.hud.gov/lea/Vol1finalreport.pdf](http://www.hud.gov/lea/Vol1finalreport.pdf)) . . . . . 17
